

No. S-24-0653

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEBRASKA

STATE ex rel. ELIZABETH CONSTANCE, et al.,
Relators,
v.
ROBERT B. EVNEN, Secretary of State for the State of Nebraska,
Respondent.

Original Action

BRIEF OF RELATORS

Joshua Livingston No. 26064
KOENIG DUNNE
1266 South 13th Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68108
(402) 346-1132
JoshuaL@koenigdunne.com

David Quinn Gacioch*
Dana M. McSherry*
Theresa M. Babendreier*
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 535-4478
dgacioch@mwe.com
**pro hac vice* admission motion to
follow

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Jurisdiction..... 4

II. Statement of the Case..... 5

III. Grounds for Mandamus 5

IV. Propositions of Law 6

V. Statement of Facts 8

 A. The Parties 8

 B. The Ballot Initiatives 9

 C. The Secretary’s Decision to Place the Initiatives on the Ballot9

 D. Procedural Background 10

VI. Summary of the Argument 11

VII. Legal Standard..... 16

VIII. Argument 16

 A. Applying the approach proposed by Brooks-LaGreca to the
 single subject rule, the Restrictions Amendment would violate that
 rule far more clearly than the Rights Amendment would 16

IX. Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Christensen v. Gale, 301 Neb. 19, 917 N.W.2d 145 (2018) passim
City of North Platte v. Tilgner, 282 Neb. 328, 803 N.W.2d 469 (2011) 16
Conn v. Conn, 695 N.W.2d 674 (2005) 20
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 597 U.S. 215 (2022)
..... 20, 23
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 21
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Hilgers, 317 Neb.
217, 9 N.W.3d 604 (2024)..... passim
State ex rel. Johnson v. Gale, 273 Neb. 889, 734 N.W.2d 290 (2007)
..... 16
State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale, 288 Neb. 973, 853 N.W.2d 494 (2014).....
..... passim
State ex rel. McNally v. Evnen, 307 Neb. 103, 948 N.W.2d 463 (2020)
..... passim
State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen, 307 Neb. 142, 948 N.W.2d 244 (2020)
..... passim
State v. White, 543 N.W.2d 725 (1996) 20

STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-124..... 23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-204..... 4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2156..... 16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1411(2)..... 5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1412(2)..... 6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1409(3)..... 5, 6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-504..... 24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-5238..... 23
Neb. Ct. R. App. P. § 2-115..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Neb. Const. art. I, § 1 22
Neb. Const. art. I, § 3 22
Neb. Const. art. I, § 9 22
Neb. Const. art. I, § 10 22
Neb. Const. art. III, § 2 passim
Neb. Const. art. III, § 5 23, 24
Neb. Const. art. IV, § 20..... 23
Neb. Const. art. V, § 2..... 6
Neb. Const. art. V, § 5..... 24
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 3 24
